Edgar Filing: CHINA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

19

Following is a summary of adjustment on the restatement for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009
(unaudited):

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2009

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

Increase of previously reported financial expense, increase of related
liabilities ( Convertible Notes payable, accrued interest) $ 218,041 $ (5,452,936 )
Increase of previously reported gain on change in fair value of derivative
liabilities, decrease of derivative liabilities $ 977,435 $ 4,907,462
Subtotal 1,195,476 (545,474 )
Deferred tax assets related to accrued interest of Convertible Notes* 58,309 724,070
Valuation allowance* (58,309 ) (724,070 )
Total reduction in the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 net
earnings $ 1,195,476 $ (545,474 )

*the Company accrued valuation allowance against its deferred tax assets while it accrued and restated loss related to
deferred income tax income.

Due to the adjustments to restate the 2009 financial statements, the effect brought forward to the Company’s
previously issued balance sheet as of June 30, 2010 (unaudited) is summarized as follows:

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Current Assets:
Current deferred tax assets(a) $2,617,570 $1,568,305 $4,185,875
Total current assets 290,734,028 1,568,305 292,302,333

Long-term Assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net(b) 62,645,020 (1,971,118 ) 60,673,902
Non-current deferred tax assets(c) 1,351,409 1,759,842 3,111,251
Total Assets 370,468,790 1,357,029 371,825,819

Current Liabilities:
Convertible notes payable(d) 28,854,024 1,145,976 30,000,000
Compound derivative liabilities(e) 636,717 39,372,036 40,008,753
Accrued payroll and related costs(f) 3,022,380 1,546,187 4,568,567
Accrued expenses and other payables(g) 15,375,965 5,544,584 20,920,549
Taxes payable(h) 10,582,698 117,806 10,700,504
Total current liabilities 209,733,775 47,726,589 257,460,364
Total Liabilities 214,720,234 47,726,589 262,446,823

Stockholders’equity
Retained earnings-
Unappropriated- January 1, 2009 36,026,516 (1,965,640 ) 34,060,876
Accumulated effect of adoption of ASC 815-40 — 863,753 863,753
Net income attributable to parent company- December 31, 2008 23,414,263 (49,855,134) (26,440,871 )
Unappropriated-December 31, 2009 58,642,023 (50,957,021) 7,685,002
Net income attributable to parent company- June 30, 2010 18,877,237 4,623,917 23,501,154
Unappropriated-June 30, 2010 (unaudited) 77,075,996 (46,333,104) 30,742,892

Edgar Filing: CHINA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

Accumulated other comprehensive income-December 31, 2009 11,187,744 (11 ) 11,187,733
Foreign currency translation gain –June 30, 2010 (unaudited) 776,167 (1,486 ) 774,681
Accumulated other comprehensive income- June 30, 2010
(unaudited) 11,963,911 (1,497 ) 11,962,414
Total parent company stockholders' equity 125,834,974 (46,334,601) 79,500,373
Non-controlling interests - January 1, 2009 23,222,566 48,254 23,270,820
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest- December 31,
2009 7,872,813 (83,067 ) 7,789,746
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) - December 31, 2009 22,365 45 22,410
Non-controlling interests- December 31, 2009 27,173,125 (34,768 ) 27,138,357
Foreign currency translation gain – June 30, 2010 (unaudited) 151,661 (191 ) 151,470
Non-controlling interests- June 30, 2010 (unaudited) 29,913,582 (34,959 ) 29,878,623
Total stockholders' equity 155,748,556 (46,369,560) 109,378,996
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $370,468,790 $1,357,029 $371,825,819

F-10

Edgar Filing: CHINA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

(a)The adjustment represents the deferred tax assets arising from the provision for doubtful debt, prepaid income tax
for unrealized profits for intra-group purchase and sale, accrued labour cost and accrued interest on the convertible
notes payable, which were not previously accounted for.

(b)The adjustment represents the accumulated depreciation by which the depreciation expenses were understated in
prior years.

(c)The adjustment represents the deferred tax assets arising from the timing difference associated with the
depreciation expenses as noted in (b) above.

(d)The adjustment is to accrete the convertible note payable to its full face value in fiscal 2009 upon the WAP
default.

(e) The adjustment represents valuation of the embedded derivative at its fair value as of December 31, 2009.

(f)The adjustment is to accrue the payroll and bonus expenses of certain of the Company’s joint venture subsidiaries
which were previously recorded under cash basis.

(g) The adjustment represents the make-whole redemption amount on the convertible note payable.

(h)The adjustment represents the withholding tax levied on dividends distributed by domestic companies to their
foreign investors when the dividends are remitted out of China.

Statement of operations data for the six months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited):

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Financial income (expenses) $(781,360 ) $(567,544 ) $(1,348,904 )
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative 243,292 5,191,461 5,434,753
Income (loss) before income taxes 29,331,756 4,623,917 33,955,673
Net income (loss) 24,754,942 4,623,917 29,378,859
Net income (loss) attributable to parent company $18,877,237 $4,623,917 $23,501,154

F-11

Edgar Filing: CHINA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

Statement of operations data for the three months ended June 30, 2010 (unaudited):

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Financial income (expenses) $(413,349 ) $(427,334 ) $(840,683 )
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative 94,264 19,492,871 19,587,135
Income (loss) before income taxes 13,644,722 19,065,537 32,710,259
Net income (loss) 11,353,430 19,065,537 30,418,967
Net income (loss) attributable to parent company $8,542,068 $19,065,537 $27,607,605

Statement of operations data for the six months ended June 30, 2009 (unaudited):

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Financial income (expenses) $(917,708 ) $(5,452,936) $(6,370,644 )
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative (2,538,283 ) 4,907,462 2,369,179
Income (loss) before income taxes 15,296,797 (545,474 ) 14,751,323
Net income (loss) 12,372,509 (545,474 ) 11,827,035
Net income (loss) attributable to parent company $8,335,161 $(545,474 ) $7,789,687

Statement of operations data for the three months ended June 30, 2009 (unaudited):

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Restated

Financial income (expenses) $(478,228 ) $218,041 $(260,187 )
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivative (977,435 ) 977,435 —
Income (loss) before income taxes 10,204,618 1,195,476 11,400,094
Net income (loss) 8,730,000 1,195,476 9,925,476
Net income (loss) attributable to parent company $6,076,349 $1,195,476 $7,271,825

3. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of Presentation

Basis of Presentation - For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, the accompanying
unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. The subsidiaries
include nine Sino-foreign Joint-ventures mentioned in Note 1. Significant inter-company balances and transactions
have been eliminated upon consolidation. The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America.